THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO RESOLUTION NO. 2015-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO, INCREASING ELECTRICAL SERVICE RATE BY 2.75% PER KILOWATT, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 15, 2015.

WHEREAS, the City of Albion purchases electricity from Bonneville Power Association (hereinafter "BPA"); and

WHEREAS, BPA has notified the City in July of 2015 of an upcoming power purchase increase of up to seven and seventy-five hundredths percent (7.75%) beginning in October, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have reviewed current rates, current city finances, and information from BPA; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that it is reasonable and appropriate to raise Customer's electrical service rates, which are currently 8.43¢ per kilowatt, by two and seventy-five hundredths percent (2.75%) to the rate of 8.66¢ per kilowatt, to offset part of the costs to the City for electrical power costs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion that the "per kilowatt" rate shall be increased from 8.43¢ per kilowatt to 8.66¢ per kilowatt, said increase being an increase of two and seventy-five hundredths percent (2.75%).

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion that said increase shall be in effect from and after September 15, 2015.

The foregoing resolution was passed and approved at a duly noticed public meeting of the Albion City Council, held in compliance with the Open Meeting Law of the State of Idaho on the 1st day of September, 2015, by a vote of 4 in favor and 0 opposed to said resolution. This written resolution memorializes said action, being executed Nunc *Pro Tunc* this 6th day of October, 2015 for the 1st day of September, 2015.

CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

Sharon Hardy-Mills, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary Yeaman, City Clerk

I, Mary Yeaman, the duly appointed Clerk for the City of Albion, Idaho do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2015-04, adopted by the Mayor and City Council of Albion, Idaho, on the 6th day of October, 2015, which memorialized the action taken by the Council in open meeting on September 1, 2015 and that the original of said document is in my possession as part of the permanent minutes of the City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho.

Dated *Nunc Pro Tunc* this 6th day of October, 2015 for the 1st day of September, 2015.

Mary Yeaman, City Clerk